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2017cu003 - January 3rd, 2017  
Prepared by Richard Haugen 

  

Applicant:  Frido Verpallen, 46318 214th St, Volga, SD 57071 

Legal Description:  S1470’ of W1481.36’ Exc S295’ of E295’ of W248’ of SW1/4 of Section 

34, T110N, R51W (Volga Township) 

2017cu003:  Frido Verpallen has applied for Brookings County Zoning Ordinance Article 

11.00 Agricultural Districts:  Section 11.01 “A” Agricultural District: Conditional Use # 11:  Class 

A, B, C, and D Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations. See Section 22.00:  Concentrated 

Animal Feeding Operation: Section 22.01: Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation Regulations. 

(Brookings County Zoning Ordinance page 22.00-1), to expand his a Class “A” Concentrated 

Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO) diary from 2,540 animal units of dairy cattle, to 3,155 animal 

units of dairy cattle, an expansion of 615 animal units.  

He is currently permitted for 2,540 animal units consisting of 1,750 mature cows and 

150 calves. The proposed expansion would consist of the following breakdown: 1,625 mature 

cows, 500 heifers and 450 calves, (below 400 pounds) for a total of 3,155 animal units. The 

expansion would decrease his mature cows by 125 and increase his replacement heifers (500) 

and calves (450) by keeping them on site. He is currently not keeping his replacements on site, 

which he would now like to do. To accommodate the expansion he would add onto his existing 

free stall barn and construct a new calf barn. 

The dairy was permitted on April 7th, 1998 as a Class “B” with 1,400 cows and has 4 

monitoring wells on site. The Brookings County Planning and Zoning Commission approved an 

expansion of his dairy from a Class “B” dairy to a Class “A” dairy on April 5th, 2011 for 2,540 

animal units. The dairy was permitted before the current setback requirements, he applied for 

and was granted two variances on April 5th, 2011 by the Brookings County Board of Adjustment. 

Variance #1) to be 1,675 feet from a well, a variance of 965 feet. The required setback is 2,640 

feet. Variance #2) to be 1,760 feet from a residence, a variance of 880 feet. The required 

setback is 2,640 feet from a residence. The well and the residence are located to the south of 

the operation on 4636rd Ave.  He has applied for the same two variances, which will be heard 

by the Board of Adjustment the same evening. 

The location of the site is not located in the Zone “A” (Wellhead Protection Areas) or 

Zone “B” (remainder of the mapped shallow/surficial aquifer not included in Zone “A”), 

according to the “First Occurrence of Aquifer Materials in Brookings County, South Dakota” 

map (Article 16.00 Aquifer Protection) and is noted in the engineer’s report. The site is not 

located in the floodplain. 

 The engineer’s report completed by Brian Friedrichsen with Dakota Environmental Inc. 

and the conditional use application are included in your packet and contains the information 

required per “Article 22:  Section:  22.01:  Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation Control 
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Requirements # 8. Information Required for Class A and B Concentrated Feeding Operation 

Permit,”  

A. Owner's name, address and telephone number. 

B. Legal descriptions of site and site plan. 

C. Number and type of animals. 

D. Nutrient management plan. 

E. Manure management and operation plan. 

F. Management Plan for Fly and Odor Control. 

G. Information on ability to meet designated setback requirements including site                                    

plan to scale. 

H. General permits from South Dakota Department of Environment & Natural 

Resources if available for animal species. 

I. Review of Plans and Specifications and Nutrient Management Plan by the 

South Dakota Department of Environment & Natural Resources. 

J. Information on soils, shallow aquifers, designated wellhead protection areas, 

and 100-year flood plain designation. 

K. Notification of whoever maintains the access road (township, county and 

state). Notification of public water supply officials 

L. Any other information as contained in the application and requested by the 

County Zoning Officer. 

 

 The site is within the required setback distance for a residence and a well that is located 

to the southwest of the site. The applicant has applied for a variance 2017var001 for the 

location of the residence and variance 2017var002 for the location of the well. The Board of 

Adjustment will be hearing the variance requests also on the night of the meeting. 

The Zoning Office has reviewed the above documents and made a site visit to the 

proposed location.   

 Letters were sent to the adjoining landowners, Volga Township Chairman and Clerk, 

Oslo Township Chairman and Clerk, Brookings County Highway Department, Kingbrook Rural 

Water.  

The public notices were published in the Brookings Register on December 20th and 27th 

2016, Volga Tribune on December 22nd, 2016. 

The Planning and Zoning Board has considered and incorporates in these findings: # 7: 

Standards for Conditional Uses, found on page 22.00-17 of the Brookings County Zoning 

Ordinance, for all permitted CAFO’s in Brookings County.  

Granting the conditional use would be an additional agricultural livestock use in rural 

Brookings County. 

Denying the conditional use request allows the current use to continue.  
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